Public Document Pack

CYNGOR SIR
! - YNYS MON

SWP5& ISLE OF ANGLESEY
Y& COUNTY COUNCL

GWYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA
ar gyfer for a
CYFARFOD CYNTAF FIRST ANNUAL MEETING
BLYNYDDOL O GYNGOR OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY
SIR YNYS MON COUNTY COUNCIL
a gynhelir yn to be held at the
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR COUNCIL CHAMBER
SWYDDFA'R SIR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
DYDD IAU, 23 MAI 2013 THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013

eam 2.000°’r gloche eat 2.00 pme



AGENDA

CHAIRPERSON
To elect a Chairperson of the Isle of Anglesey County Council for 2013-14.

(Members are referred to the Order of Business regarding the ceremony for election
of Chairperson of the County Council which will be tabled at the meeting).

VICE-CHAIRPERSON
To elect the Vice-Chairperson of the Isle of Anglesey County Council for 2013-14.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

To receive any announcements from the Chairperson or the Chief Executive and any
closing remarks from the out-going Chair upon his term of office.

Closing remarks from the out-going Chair upon his term of office.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest in respect of any item of business from any Member
or Officer.

CANDIDATES PRESENTATION IN SUPPORT OF THEIR NOMINATION TO BE
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (Pages 1-12)

In accordance with Paragraph 2.7.3.2 of the Constitution, having already submitted a
written presentation (manifesto) to the Chief Executive before 5:00 pm on the 9th May,
2013 (which needs to be supported in writing to the Chief Executive by 2 other
Councillors) an oral presentation will be submitted by the following candidates on their
vision and values:-

(a) Councillor R.G. Parry. OBE
(b) Councillor leuan Williams

[Note 1: The nominated persons will be asked in alphabetical order to present their
proposals and programmes to the Council and they should be expected to take
questions from Members].

[Note 2: Presentations should not exceed more than 10 minutes and any questions
from the floor shall not exceed 10 minutes; making a maximum of 20 minutes in all
for each candidate].

TO APPOINT A LEADER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

To elect the Leader of the Isle of Anglesey County Council (normally a term of 4 years) in
accordance with Article 7 and in particular the rules of procedure contained under
Paragraphs 2.7.3.2.3 and 2.7.3.2.4 of the Council Constitution.

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Leader of the Council to inform Council of the name of the Deputy Leader he has
chosen (the Deputy Leader shall be a member of the Executive).




8

CONFIRMATION OF COMMITTEES

The Chairperson will confirm the re-appointment of the following Committee structure as
referred to in Section 3.4 of the Council’s Constitution, together with the following:-

Pay and Grading Panel (a sub-committee of the County Council)
Standards Committee Appointments Panel

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Special Educational Needs Joint Committee

Indemnities Sub-Committee

[Members are kindly requested to note that the adjourned meeting of this Council (in
compliance with Paragraph 4.1.1.1.4 of the Council Constitution) will be held at 2:00
pm on Thursday, 30" May, 2013] (papers to follow).



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Making Anglesey Proud Again
YNYS MON COUNTY COUNCIL

PLAID CYMRU’S POLICY PROGRAMME FOR GOVERNING THE COUNCIL

1. Plaid Cymru’s vision is to create a society on Anglesey which gives every citizen the opportunity
to develop to their optimum potential; to protect the vulnerable within their community; to protect
the environment; to promote a healthy society; to develop a prosperous economy for the island;
to improve the quality and the effectiveness of the transport system; and to respect, safeguard
and promote the Welsh language, its culture and heritage.

2. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, EMPLOYMENT AND TOURISM

Plaid Cymru believes that Ynys Mén is a special place to live in and the Council therefore should act
in order to try and create a variety of employment opportunitie
[...]
e expected therefore
to seek opportunities to communicate and cooperate with other authorities, and with other
internal departments, and to remodel how services are provided.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Independent Manifesto for the Isle of Anglesey

We are facing very lean times during the next Council term. Savings of £2.85 million have to be
made this year and cuts of up to £10 million in the following two years. There will be less money,
year on year, to provide essential services for the people of Anglesey.

The economic difficulties mean that individuals and families are also under great pressure from low
wage rises, cuts in benefits and the threat of unemployment. Starting from this bleak picture the
intention of the Isle of Anglesey Independent Councillors that subscribe to this manifesto is:

RATES — Attempt to keep Anglesey in the lowest quarter of council tax rates in Wales. We are
currently the sixth lowest. Controlling the finances, setting and monitoring budgets, needs to be
done in a business like way. The Independents have, since 2008, requested that the Council review
their budgets from scratch (zero based budgeting). The Council have consistently said that they do
not have enough resources to do this. We believe that all budgets must be reviewed periodically and
will work with the Council to review them.

EDUCATION — Work with the education department to modernise education on the island to the
highest standards. We currently have a recovery board in education following a critical ESTYN
report. We will ensure that the recovery action plan is kept on track through regular monitoring from
the relevant scrutiny committee.

In parallel with delivering on the action plan we will work with the Education Department and the
public to produce an education modernisation strategy that can be delivered upon. The delivery of
the strategy will take up to 15 years to complete but without this blueprint (which does not currently
exi
[...]
ives are: create an Anglesey
where people are healthy and safe and where people achieve their full potential. We feel that leisure
centres and libraries are essential to achieving these corporate objectives; accordingly we will
protect and enhance these assets where possible.

CARBON REDUCTION - In June 2012 the Commissioners recommended that the Council’s Energy
and Water Policy for Council Buildings included a clear statement outlining the Authority’s
commitment to reducing carbon emissions by 3% and energy and water usage by 5% per annum,
they also recommended that the Council published progress on achieving these goals. We will
ensure that these targets are reviewed annually and the results published.

MODERNISATION — Many of the business processes used by Council are old fashioned and need
modernising. A common complaint is the lack of consistency in the time taken to answer letters and
requests for service. Most Councils now have customer relationship management systems to track
their performance in responding to requests from the public. Modernising the way the Council deals
with the public will be an important priority.

TOPICAL ISSUES — Our main priorities will be education, social services, and running the other
core services efficiently and in a business like way. There will always be topical planning issues like
wind turbines and pylons that the Council will need to make decisions on. We will listen to our
communities and develop policies that protect our landscape from industrial structures.

This manifesto is local and relevant to the position the Council is in today. It's based on my
experience of being a member of the Authority for the last five years. It's not a generic manifesto
written by a party research assistant.

leuan Williams, Benllech

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



	Agenda
	5 Candidates Presentation in Support of their Nomination to be Leader of the Council
	Item (b) Councillor Ieuan Williams




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

FIRST ANNUAL MEETING OF THE 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2013 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Raymond Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jeffrey M.Evans, Jim Evans, Ann Griffith, 
John Griffith, D R Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, T Ll Hughes, K P Hughes, 
W T Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Victor Hughes, Carwyn Jones, H E Jones, 
A M Jones, R Ll Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, R G Parry OBE, 
Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, Alwyn Rowlands, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Head of Function (Legal and Administration) 
Head of Service (Policy) 
Committee Services Manager (JG) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Richard Owain Jones 
  
 

  
1 CHAIRPERSON  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor G O Jones be elected Chairperson of the Isle of Anglesey 
County Council for 2013-14. 
 
In accepting the honour of being appointed, Councillor Jones promised the Council that he 
would carry out the duties involved to the best of his abilities. He also took the opportunity 
of paying tribute to the retiring Chairperson, Councillor R. Llewelyn Jones for his 
commitment in representing the County Council throughout his term of office. 
 
Councillor R Llewelyn Jones, the retiring Chairperson, thanked all the members and 
officers of the Council for their support and co-operation during his term of office.  He also 
gave a synopsis of his duties as Chairperson which involved representing the County 
Council at various functions throughout the year. He expressed his best wishes to 
Councillor G.O.Jones and hoped he would also enjoy a happy and successful term of 
office. 
 

2 VICE-CHAIRPERSON  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor Raymond Jones be elected Vice-Chairperson of the Isle 
of Anglesey County Council for 2013-14. 
 
Councillor Raymond Jones thanked the members for their confidence in him and thanked 
members for their very kind words.  He expressed his intention to co-operate with and 
support the newly elected Chairperson. 
 
 



 2 

3 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Chair extended his congratulations to those newly elected members of the Authority. 
He also took the opportunity of thanking those former members who had lost their seats at 
the election and paid tribute to the work they had undertaken whilst they had been in office. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None to declare. 
 

5 CANDIDATES PRESENTATION IN SUPPORT OF THEIR NOMINATION TO BE LEADER OF THE 

COUNCIL  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 2.7.3.2 of the Constitution, having already submitted a 
written presentation (manifesto) to the Chief Executive before 5:00 pm on the 9th May, 
2013 a 10 minute verbal presentation was submitted by the following candidates on their 
vision and values to the Council:- 
 
(a)  Councillor R.G. Parry. OBE 
(b)  Councillor Ieuan Williams 
 
At the end of each presentation, the candidates responded to questions from Members of 
the Council.  
 

6 TO APPOINT A LEADER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor Ieuan Williams be elected Leader of the Isle of Anglesey 
County Council  for a period of 4 years in accordance with Article 7 and in particular 
the rules of procedure contained under Paragraphs 2.7.3.2.3 and 2.7.3.2.4 of the 
Council Constitution. 
 
(Following a secret ballot, the voting was 17 – 12 in favour of Councillor Ieuan Williams) 
 

7 DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

The Leader of the Council informed Council that he had appointed Councillor J.Arwel 
Roberts to serve as Deputy Leader. 
 

8 CONFIRMATION OF COMMITTEES  

 

The Chairperson confirmed the re-appointment of the Committee structure as referred to in 
Section 3.4 of the Council’s Constitution, together with the following:- 
 
•  Pay and Grading Panel (a sub-committee of the County Council) 
•  Standards Committee Appointments Panel 
•  Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
•  Special Educational Needs Joint Committee 
•  Indemnities Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm 

 

 COUNCILLOR G O JONES 

 CHAIR 


